

ODSL

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE
[Commercial Division]

CS-COM/750/2024
GA-COM/1/2024

SKIPPER LIMITED
Vs
INDIAN BANK AND ANR

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date: 2nd August, 2024.

Appearance:
Mr. Sabyasachi Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr. Sayantan Bose, Adv.
...for plaintiff.

The Court :- The plaintiff has filed this suit praying for urgent relief. It is also submitted that the plaintiff and the defendants no. 1 both are within the jurisdiction of this Court, and the defendant no. 2 is outside the jurisdiction of this Court.

The plaintiff further submits that there will be a chance that the plaintiff can claim the monetary relief against the defendants no. 2. He further submits that the suit is a commercial in nature and there is an urgency and also prayed for leave under Section 12A of the Commercial Court Act, 2016.

Consider the submission made by the Counsel for the plaintiff, leave under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent, 1865, leave under Order II Rule 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 as well as leave under Section 12A of the Commercial Court is granted.

The plaint is presented and admitted subject to scrutiny by the Department.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

