

OCD-4

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/750/2024
IA No. GA-COM/1/2024, GA-COM/2/2024

SKIPPER LIMITED
-VS-
INDIAN BANK & ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : September 23, 2024.

Appearance :

Mr. Sabyasachi Choudhury, Adv.
Mr. Sayantan Bose, Adv.
Mr. Shounak Mukhopadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Das, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Choudhury, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Om Narayan Rai, Adv.
Ms. Deblina Lahiri, Adv.
Mr. Mrinmoy Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. T. Chetri, Adv.
... for the defendant no.1

The Court: Mr. Sabyasachi Choudhury, learned Advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Mr. Om Narayan Rai, learned Advocate, is appearing for the defendant no.1.

The matter is listed today on receipt of the report of the Master and Official Referee dated 20th September, 2024.

The plaintiff has lodged the writ of summons but inadvertently, in the writ of summons the time to file written statement by the defendants is fixed 35 days though the case is connected with commercial matter. In terms of the writ of summons the defendant no.1 has filed the written

statement on 35th day and as such, the department has submitted the report.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that as the defendant no.1 has filed the written statement on the 35th day and there was inadvertent mistake by the office, he will not stand in the way of accepting the written statement filed by the defendant no.1.

Accordingly, the defendant no. 1 is directed to serve the copy of the written statement to the plaintiff in course of this week.

The department is directed to accept the written statement filed by the defendant no.1 subject to scrutiny.

It is submitted that the matter is already fixed on 19th November, 2024.

Let the matter appear on 19th November, 2024.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS