

OCD-7

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/750/2024
IA No. GA-COM/1/2024, GA-COM/2/2024

SKIPPER LIMITED
-VS-
INDIAN BANK & ANR.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date: November 19, 2024

Appearance :
Mr. Shounak Mukhopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sayantan Bose, Adv..
Ms. Manisha Das, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Ms. Deblina Lahiri, Adv.
Mr. Mrinmoy Chatterjee, Adv.
... for the defendant no.1

Mr. Tanuj Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Animesh Paul, Adv.
... defendant no. 2

The Court: Mr. Shounak Mukhopadhyay, learned Counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Ms. Deblina Lahiri, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant no. 1.

Mr. Tanuj Gupta, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant no. 2.

Learned counsel for the defendant no. 2 has handed over a document issued by the State Bank of India, Collectorate Branch from Jaipur, Rajasthan showing that an amount of Rs. 2,44,74,199.00 has been

remitted back in the account of Indian Bank, Large Corporate Branch, 1st Floor at 14 Indian Exchange, Kolkata on 19th November, 2024.

Learned counsel for the defendant no. 2 submits that as per the order passed by this Court, the defendant no. 2 has complied with the order by transferring the said amount in the account of the Indian Bank.

Confirming the submission made by the learned counsel for the defendant no. 2, the learned counsel for the defendant no. 1 i.e. the Indian Bank, has informed this Court that the Indian Bank has received the said amount of Rs. 2,44,74,199.00 from the account of the defendant no. 2 in the account of the defendant no.1 i.e. the aforesaid Indian Bank.

Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the defendant nos. 1 and 2, this Court finds that defendant no. 2 has complied with the order passed by this Court.

Let the document submitted by the defendant no. 2 be kept with the records.

The defendants pray for time to file affidavit in opposition. Let affidavit in opposition be filed within three weeks from date, reply if any, within a week thereafter.

List the matter on 23rd December, 2024.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that interim order which is passed in connection with the GA-COM/1/2024 is going to be expired on 22nd November, 2024 and prays for extension of the interim order.

In view of the submissions made by the learned counsel for the plaintiff, interim order granted earlier is extended till 24th December, 2024 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

As the defendant no. 2 has deposited the said amount with the Indian Bank, Kolkata, accordingly, the defendant no. 1 is directed to keep the said amount in an interest bearing fixed deposit until further order of this Court.

The defendant no.1 shall file details of the fixed deposit before this Court on the next date fixed.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

arsad